
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 1700001120 
Pennyroyal Mental Health  
P. O. Box 614  
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

January 01, 2017 -  
October 31, 2019 

Drug Court $505,644.19 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Change contract expiration date to 
October 31, 2019. 

Provide enhanced services for participants in the 
AOC Christian County Drug Court program in 
Christian County, Kentucky 

 

 

2. 1800001841 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, Inc.  
P. O. Box 568  
Corbin, KY 40702 

April 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Youth 
Services 

$161,325.00 Increase by $59,596.60;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to due to the 
original contract amount being wrong. 

Provide services for at-risk youth.  

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
3. 1700002898 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C. Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

October 13, 2017 -  
June 30, 2020 

Narcan 
Distribution 

$2,055,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2020. 

Implement a centralized naloxone distribution 
program with community pharmacies across the 
Commonwealth and utilizing the mobile pharmacy 
to dispense naloxone in areas of need statewide. 

 

 

4. 1800001972 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human 
Services 

$1,359,000.00 Increase by $507,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State 
Targeted Response (STR) grant 
funds for Housing Quality Standards 
(HQS) inspections for the Kentucky 
Group Home Loan Programs and add 
State General Fund dollars for the 
continued operation and 
management of services to provide 
housing options for identified priority 
populations and the Oxford House 
Revolving Loan Fund. These General 
Fund dollars have been reallocated 
from other behavioral health 
programs areas that will expend less 
funding than originally anticipated. 

Develop affordable housing options for individuals 
with behavioral health, developmental and 
intellectual disabilities, or substance abuse 
diagnoses (the priority population) through 
Kentucky Housing Corporation in their 
administration of the Affordable Housing Trust 
Fund. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 1800001981 
People Advocating Recovery  
1425 Story Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40206 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Drug 
Prevention 

$908,680.00 Increase by $443,080.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opiod 
Response Effort-State Targeted 
Response (KORE-STR) and 
Kentucky Opiod Response Effort-
State Opiod Response (KORE-SOR) 
funds to continue recovery-oriented 
training and technical assistance and 
assist individuals and organizations to 
increase access and improve quality 
of recovery services as well as 
provide Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved 
intranasal Naloxone (Narcan) 
Emergency Kits throughout the state. 

Provide intranasal Naloxone (Narcan) Emergency 
Kits in a community setting targeting eastern 
Kentucky and underserved counties. 

 

 

6. 1900000286 
Kentucky Partnership for Families and 
Children, Inc.  
1st Floor 207 Holmes Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Training &  
Support Services 

$874,071.00 Increase by $25,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Transition Age Youth 
Launching Realized Dreams 
(TAYLRD) grant funding to provide 
technical assistance for the ongoing 
implementation of leadership 
development and coaching for 
emerging Youth and Young Adult 
Leaders and staff through TAYLRD 
and KY Youth Motivating Others 
through Voices of Experience 
(MOVE). 

Provide activities associated with Family 
Driven/Youth Guided Training and Support 
services, which will include assistance in 
development, implementation, and evaluation of 
the Children's Mental Health cooperative 
agreement. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
7. 1900000932 
Western Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
& Retardation Advisory Board  
425 Broadway Street  
Paducah, KY 42001 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Health 
Services 

$5,862,912.00 Increase by $106,591.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Settlement Funds: 
Add Federal funds to meet budgetary 
requirements to support statewide 
implementation of the Mental Health 
First Aid Training and to provide 
supervision and guidance for an 
intern, during the spring semester, 
and support the intern experiencing 
prevention activities. 

Provide community based services for Behavioral 
Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

8. 1900000933 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
735 North Drive  
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Health 
Services 

$5,994,103.00 Increase by $86,200.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Federal Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort (KORE) State Opioid Response 
(SOR) grant and provide 
comprehensive treatment and 
reintegration services for inmates with 
Opioid Use Disorder/Serious Mental 
Illness released from Green River 
Correctional Complex, the Western 
Kentucky Correctional Complex, and 
the Ross-Cash Center. 

Provide community based services for mental 
health, developmental and intellectual disabilities, 
substance abuse, and Community Care and 
Support, as authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

9. 1900000935 
Lifeskills, Inc.  
380 Suwannee Trail  
Bowling Green, KY 42103 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Health  
Related 

$10,150,801.00 Increase by $254,500.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional Federal funding to 
meet budgetary requirements and 
support prevention training activities, 
the Kentucky Initiative for Zero 
Suicide activities, training, and 
technical assistance. 

Provide community based services for Behavioral 
Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse, as well as 
Community Care and Support, as authorized 
under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

4 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
10. 1900000936 
Communicare, Inc.  
107 Cranes Roost Court  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Health 
Related 

$8,515,383.00 Increase by $110,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional Federal funds to 
support Crisis Intervention Training 
(CIT), mental health training, and 
technical assistance. 

Provide community based services for Behavioral 
Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse services. 

 

 

11. 1900000947 
Bluegrass.org  
1351 Newtown Pike  
Lexington, KY 40511-1277 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Community 
Care & 
Support 

$16,438,765.00 Increase by $3,100.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional Federal and 
General funds and decrease unspent 
state and Agency funds to provide 
comprehensive treatment and 
reintegration services for inmates with 
Opioid Use Disorder/Serious Mental 
Illness released from the North Point 
Training Center; replace 
SAFESPACE funds; and reallocate 
funds from the Deaf and Hard of 
Hearing Program. 

Provide funds for disabilities, substance abuse, 
and Community Care and Support, as authorized 
under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
12. 1900000884 
Multi  
 

October 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2020 

Nutritional 
Services 

$3,282,335.00 Decrease by ($74,227.00);  
Federal Funds;  
Realign the contract with the FY19 
actual budget amounts. 

Provide nutritional services to elderly citizens of 
the Commonwealth in their designated areas. 

 

 

13. 1900001159 
Multi  
 

October 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2019 

Beneficiary 
Outreach 

$502,669.00 Decrease by ($147,648.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Realign the contract with the FY19 
actual budget amounts. 

Provide beneficiary outreach and include funding 
to State Health Insurance Assistance Programs 
(SHIPs), Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs), Aging 
and Disability Resource Center programs 
(ADRCs), and for a resource center to help 
coordinate efforts to inform older Americans about 
available Federal and State benefits. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
14. 1800001654 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$1,539,114.78 Decrease by ($5,234,367.22);  
Federal / Tobacco Settlement Funds; 
Cancel contract pursuant to Section 
1.00 - Cancellation Clause. The multi-
providers under this contract are now 
subcontractors to contract number 
PON2 736 1800001068. 

Provide support for staff and operating costs to 
operate Regional Children's Advocacy Centers. 
The Children's Advocacy Center shall utilize a 
multidisciplinary team approach to child abuse 
victims and their non-offending caregiver by 
providing a non-threatening, child-focused 
environment where support services or referrals 
for such services can be provided.  Services shall 
include crisis counseling, advocacy, 
comprehensive child sexual abuse and abuse 
examinations, forensic interviewing (hosted or 
conducted), multidisciplinary team facilitation, 
case management, consultation, educational 
services, and other related services to children 
who have been abused. 

 

 

15. 1800001811 
Pathways, Inc.  
P. O. Box 7901212  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$721,100.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Expand the county listing that KSTEP 
services. 

The Kentucky Strengthening Ties and 
Empowering Parents (KSTEP) program integrates 
what is known as best practice in Substance Use 
Disorder (SUD) treatment services, child welfare 
practice, and family preservation services into an 
approach to deliver services that addresses the 
special needs of SUD affected families involved 
with DCBS. 

 

 

16. 1800001900 
Comprehend, Inc.  
611 Forest Avenue  
Maysville, KY 41056 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Substance 
Treatment & 
Recovery 
Team 

$700,846.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Expand the county listing that KSTEP 
services. 

Provide Substance Treatment and Recovery 
Team services by reducing recurrence of child 
abuse and neglect; comprehensive support 
services to children and families; quick and timely 
access to substance abuse treatment; improving 
treatment completion rates; and building 
protective parenting capacities and increasing 
local, regional, and state capacity to address the 
co-occurring issues of substance abuse and child 
maltreatment. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
17. 1800001966 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and 
 Social Services 

$37,098,695.31 Increase by $4,113,377.31;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add Federal funds to all Family 
Preservation/Reunification Program 
contractors to alleviate a current 
backlog of clients being served by 
allowing for more direct client contact 
and the number of sessions per 
week. 

Provide Family Preservation Program Services 
and Diversion Services to qualified families. 

 

 

18. 1800001967 
Kentucky Association of Sexual Assault 
Programs  
P. O. Box 4028  
Frankfort, KY 40604 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Rape & 
Sexual Assault 
Prevention 

$10,088,406.04 Increase by $543,621.00;  
Federal / General / Restricted Funds; 
Add Federal funds that was just 
released to the Department by the 
Centers for Disease Control, as well 
as General and Restricted funds in 
order for the vendor to provide 
services to more program clients. 

Provide funds to serve as the regional planning 
authority for crisis and advocacy services for 
victims of sexual assault, pursuant to KRS 
Chapter 211. The Rape Crisis Center shall 
provide crisis counseling, mental health and 
related support services, advocacy, consultation, 
public education, and training programs for 
professionals. 

 

 

19. 1800002042 
Mountain Comp Care Center  
104 South Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Family and  
Social Services 

$250,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Update the county being served 
under the terms of this contract to 
only Daviess County. 

Provide funds to serve Temporary Assistance to 
Needy Families that enter the Department for 
Community Based Services system due to co-
occurring substance abuse and treatment. The 
goals of these services are to reduce recurrence 
of child abuse and neglect; provide 
comprehensive support services to children and 
families; provide quick and timely access to 
substance abuse treatment; improve treatment 
completion rates; and build protective parenting 
capacities and increase local, regional and state 
capacity to address the co-occurring issues of 
substance abuse and child maltreatment. 

 

 

20. 1900001167 
Gods Pantry Food Bank, Inc.  
1685 Jaggie Fox Way  
Lexington, KY 40511-1084 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Feeding 
America 

$79,083.00 Increase by $44,295.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional SNAP Outreach 
funds and change scope of work 
requirements in order to increase the 
number of counties served. 

There are seven Feeding America Food Banks 
working in Kentucky that have joined to maximize 
the effectiveness of serving the state. Their 
mission is to reduce hunger in Kentucky through 
community cooperation and making the best 
possible use of all available resources. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
21. 1900002889 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

September 30, 2018 -  
September 29, 2019 

Project 
SAFESPACE 

$281,607.50 Increase by $49,029.50;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow 
independent providers access to 
KIDnet. KIDnet access is vital to be 
able to capture assessment results 
for Project SAFESPACE. 

Provide funds to facilitate ongoing access to the 
KIDnet System for Kentucky behavioral health 
providers for children placed in out-of-home care. 
As part of Project SAFESPACE (Screening and 
Assessment For Enhanced Service Provision to 
All Children Everyday), KIDnet was customized to 
meet the needs of Kentucky's system and 
interface with I-TWIST beginning in early 2016. 
DCBS asks the providers to complete the Child 
and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) 
after receiving a referral from DCBS staff. CANS 
data is then entered into KIDnet system by the 
provider and the data, along with CANS 
Assessment Report, is loaded into I-TWIST so it 
may be accessed by DCBS staff on a state level 
for analysis in regards to the needs of the out-of-
home care population, and decision-making 
regarding capacity to meet those needs. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
22. 1700001698 
City of Mount Olivet  
P. O. Box 166  
Mt Olivet, KY 41064 

April 12, 2017 -  
March 30, 2020 

Grant $634,500.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
March 30, 2020. 

Provide funds to renovate and expand the 
existing waste water treatment plant. 
Improvements will include an addition of a third 
train precast concrete extended plant; influent 
flow meter and fine screening equipment; influent 
and effluent automatic samplers; parasitic acid 
disinfection system; effluent flow meter; 
conversion of existing aeration systems to fine 
bubble systems; and cloth effluent filters. 

 

 

23. 1800000649 
City of Ewing  
P. O. Box 182  
Ewing, KY 41039 

October 12, 2017 -  
March 30, 2020 

Waterline 
Replacement 

$700,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
March 30, 2020. 

Provide funds to design, construct, and replace 
waterlines. New lines are approximately 40,600 
LF of 10 and 8 inch PVC; 2,400 LF of 10 and 8 
inch DI; 12 fire hydrant service lines and related 
asphalt replacement. Bore and jack under railroad 
crossing is required. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
24. 1800001682 
Kentucky Hospital Research & Education 
Foundation  
2501 Nelson Miller Parkway, Suite 200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Services 

$4,057,505.43 Increase by $1,151,818.78;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Adds Federal funds for the ReadyOp 
alerting system, the Receive Stage 
and Storage Site, Alternate State 
Health Operations Center, and space 
for training and meetings held for 
state-wide preparedness training. 
Also, add Agency funds for the State 
Trauma Program. 

Provide funds to enhance the ability of hospitals 
and supporting health care systems to prepare for 
and respond to bioterrorism and other public 
health emergencies. 

 

 

25. 1800001836 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Childhood 
Data 
System 

$465,909.00 Increase by $59,408.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for FY 20 to 
add cross-walk analysis and change 
programming required due to the 
release of the updated version of the 
Assessment, Evaluation, and 
Programming System criterion-
referenced testing instrument, which 
is used as a measurement for the 
Kentucky Early Intervention System 
child outcomes. 

Provide funds for staff to maintain the data 
system, conduct  analysis, and furnish the 
Kentucky Early Intervention System State Lead 
Agency with all federally and state required child 
outcome reports, including but not limited to, the 
annual progress report, state target reports, 
outcome data for longitudinal data use, and Point 
of Entry district performance reports. 

 

 

26. 1800001927 
Public Health Foundation  
1300 L Street NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health  
Related 

$72,500.00 Increase by $2,500.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to an increase in the 
subscription cost of this state-wide 
continuing education training module 
for employees of the Department for 
Public Health and the Local Health 
Departments. 

Provide funds to facilitate the subscription renewal 
for the Kentucky Training Finder Real-Time 
Affiliate Network (TRAIN) learning management 
system. Public Health Foundation (PHF) will 
continue the subscription for the Kentucky 
Training Finder Real-time Affiliate Integrated 
Network (TRAIN) learning management system. 
The Kentucky Department for Public Health, 
utilizes the TRAIN learning management system 
to provide distance learning services and 
continuing education approval to increase 
accessibility for health personnel to educational 
content that is consistent with the Core 
Competencies. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
27. 1900000663 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
620 College Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Employee  
Assistance  
Programs 

$1,602,346.00 Increase by $145,668.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Pursuant to Executive Order 2018-
779, the Office for the Blind was 
abolished as part of a reorganization 
and its functions were transferred to 
the newly created Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation. This modification 
substitutes The Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation as the party in place of 
Office for the Blind and OVR 
assumes all of the obligations and 
duties as stated in the original 
agreement. 

Provide pre-employment transition services, 
which will provide opportunities for potentially 
eligible Kentucky students with disabilities to 
enhance their skills and readiness for post-
secondary employment and training. 

 

 

28. 1900000690 
American Institutes for Research  
1000 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Consulting $230,637.19 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Pursuant to Executive Order 2018-
779, the Office for the Blind was 
abolished as part of a reorganization 
and its functions were transferred to 
the newly created Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation. This modification 
substitutes The Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation as the party in place of 
Office for the Blind and OVR 
assumes all of the obligations and 
duties as stated in the original 
agreement. 

Provide funding to facilitate the development, 
implementation, and monitoring of the Career 
Pathways Initiative that is inclusive of individuals 
with disabilities. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
29. 1900003210 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

KY Proud 
Point of 
Purchase 

$875,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program. This category is 
designed to continue a previously existing 
program to make grants to retailers and producers 
who buy, advertise, promote, or manufacture 
Kentucky Proud products with a direct farm 
impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
30. 1900001106 
Chrysalis House, Inc.  
1589 Hillrise Drive  
Lexington, KY 40504 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Substance 
Abuse 

$445,400.00 Increase by $245,400.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add funds from an unused contract 
by the Jefferson Alcohol & Drug 
Abuse Center. 

Provide funds for a long-term residential 
substance abuse recovery program for females 
utilizing a Pro-social Recovery Model. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
31. 1900000441-1 
Madison County Board of Education  
301 Highland Park Drive  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Academic  
Program  
Consultant- 
Whitney Hamilton 

$72,445.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Adjust the number of days from 220 
to 230. 

Provide consultative services and technical 
assistance to local school system personnel, 
classroom teachers and other state and private 
agencies in planning, developing, implementing 
and evaluating standards-based curriculum and 
instructional programs around Kentucky's 
Academic Standards. 

 

 

32. 1900000455-1 
Scott County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 578  
Georgetown, KY 40324 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Educational  
Consultant-  
Micki Ray 

$71,959.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Adjust the number of days from 220 
to 230. 

Provide consultative services and technical 
assistance to local school system personnel, 
classroom teachers and other state and private 
agencies in the area of literacy. 

 

 

33. 1900001541 
Christian County Board of Education  
200 Glass Avenue  
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$194,053.00 Increase by $17,092.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

34. 1900001545 
Fayette County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 55490  
Lexington, KY 40555 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$863,116.00 Increase by $26,611.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
35. 1900001550 
Grant County Board of Education  
820 Arnie Risen Boulevard  
Williamstown, KY 41097 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$392,170.00 Increase by $25,250.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

36. 1900001605 
Muhlenberg County Board of Education  
510 West Main Street  
Powderly, KY 42367 

August 10, 2018 -  
June 30, 2019 

Career & 
Technical 
Center 

$133,404.00 Increase by $1,115.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

37. 1900002746 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

October 08, 2018 -  
September 30, 2019 

Alternate 
Assessment 
Program 

$797,491.00 Increase by $104,143.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the first 
full year of the Career Work 
Experience Certification (CWEC) and 
the Employability Skills Attainment 
Records (ESAR) alternate 
assessment for implementation for 
students with significant cognitive 
disabilities. 

Provide funds to implement the Statewide 
Alternate Assessment program. The program has 
two components: Attainment Tasks (performance 
events) and the Transition Attainment Record 
(skills checklist) as well as a collection of student 
work submitted through the Alternate Assessment 
and Accountability Folder (AAAF). The 
components fulfill federal requirements found in 
the No Child Left Behind Act and Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act as well as Kentucky 
state law. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 
38. 1900002193 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue Coates  
Richmond, KY 40475 

August 01, 2018 -  
May 31, 2019 

Assessment and  
Profiling Software 

$38,040.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
May 31, 2019. 

Provide funds to validate the Risk and 
Criminogenic Needs Assessment (RCNA) tool 
used by the Department of Juvenile Justice. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

12 

 
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 
39. 1700001210 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
172 Funkhouser Drive  
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 

April 17, 2017 -  
June 30, 2020 

Flood 
Mitigation 
Grant 

$134,106.15 Increase by $75,767.75;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to include 
three (3) additional disasters 
(DR4278, DR4358 and DR4361). 

Provide funds for the UK Research Foundation 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Office to 
support Kentucky Emergency Management in 
implementing the elements of the Federal 
Emergency Management Agencies Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program. 

 

 

 
MEDICAID SERVICES BENEFITS 
40. 1800001313 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet  
200 Mero Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Transportation 
Services for the 
Elderly, 
Handicapped, &  
Incapacitated 

$311,589,049.97 Increase by $58,389,049.97;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add a new commodity line for 
payment purposes for FY19 due to 
the original line being closed in error. 
Since the contract is with another 
state agency who also uses the 
eMARS system, the payment has to 
be processed on a PRCI document, 
which cannot be processed as an 
inverse payment. Therefore, in order 
to correct the issue, funds have to be 
added back onto the contract, which 
results in an increased contract 
amount even though the funds were 
included in the original contract 
amount of $126,600,000. 

Provide non-emergency medical transportation to 
Medicaid eligible recipients through the process of 
contracting with transportation broker or providers 
in accordance with applicable section of KRS 281, 
907 KAR 1:060 and 3:066. 

 

 

 
STATE TREASURER 
41. 1800002115-1 
Department of Public Advocacy  
5 Mill Creek Park  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human 
Services 

$115,277.00 Increase by $3,877.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the ABLE ACT 
Clearinghouse Training and add the 
Supported Decision Making project, 
which will expand the My Choice 
Kentucky project and provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Promote awareness of new opportunities for 
people with disabilities to save money through the 
new Achieving a Better Life Experience (ABLE) 
act legislation. This legislation has made it 
possible for people with disabilities to save money 
in ABLE accounts. These accounts allow people 
with disabilities to create savings accounts that 
will not be utilized in determining eligibility for 
benefits. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

13 

 
STATE TREASURER 
42. 1800002132-1 
ARC of Kentucky, Inc.  
706 East Main Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Developmental 
Disabilities 
Assistance 

$330,000.00 Increase by $212,600.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2020 for existing 
components (Public Relations 
Materials and Close Up) and provide 
additional funds for these projects. It 
removes the Community of Sharing 
portion of the contract ($4,400) and 
adds funding for the Self-Empowered 
Network ($20,000) and support of the 
ARC of KY annual conference 
($10,000). 

The Developmental Disabilities Bill of Rights and 
Assistance Act (DD Act), which provides the 
funding for the Commonwealth Council on 
Developmental Disabilities (CCDD), is to assure 
individuals with developmental disabilities and 
their families participate in the design of and have 
access to community services, individualized 
supports and other forms of assistance. The DD 
Act includes a specific self-advocacy mandate 
that requires the CCDD support at least one self-
advocacy organization; support opportunities for 
individuals with DD who are considered leaders; 
provide leadership training to others with DD; and 
support participation of individuals with DD in 
leadership coalitions. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
43. 1900002655 
Kentucky Association of Chiefs of Police  
13388 Wolf Road  
Alexandria, KY 41001 
 
Note: Approved at the May 2019 
meeting of the committee. 

October 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2019 

Law  
Enforcement  
Liaison 

$134,150.00 Increase by $30,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to purchase 
radars to help support the program. 

Provide funds for a full-time Law Enforcement 
Liaison (LEL) to serve as a field agent for the 
Kentucky Office of Highway Safety, with 
responsibility for designated counties within the 
Central region of the state. The LEL will serve as 
a resource for all types of traffic safety 
information, promote and facilitate agency 
participation in national enforcement mobilizations 
and events sponsored by the Office of Highway 
Safety, assist in monitoring law enforcement 
agency grantees' performance, and help 
coordinate traffic safety-related activities between 
agencies. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/14/2019 
12:46 PM 
Tan 

14 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
44. 1900002656 
Kentucky Association of Chiefs of Police  
13388 Wolf Road  
Alexandria, KY 41001 
 
Note: Approved at the May 2019 
meeting of the committee. 

October 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2019 

Law  
Enforcement 
Liaison 

$158,589.96 Increase by $30,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to purchase 
radars to help support the program. 

Provide funds for a full-time Law Enforcement 
Liaison (LEL) to serve as a field agent for the 
Kentucky Office of Highway Safety, with 
responsibility for designated counties within the 
Central region of the state. The LEL will serve as 
a resource for all types of traffic safety 
information, promote and facilitate agency 
participation in national enforcement mobilizations 
and events sponsored by the Office of Highway 
Safety, assist in monitoring law enforcement 
agency grantees' performance, and help 
coordinate traffic safety-related activities between 
agencies. 

 

 

45. 1900002659 
Kentucky Association of Chiefs of Police  
13388 Wolf Road  
Alexandria, KY 41001 
 
Note: Approved at the May 2019 
meeting of the committee. 

October 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2019 

Law  
Enforcement  
Liaison 

$134,150.00 Increase by $30,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
purchase of Preliminary Breath 
Testers (PBTs) to support the 
Impaired Driving Program. 

Provide funds for a full-time Law Enforcement 
Liaison (LEL) to serve as a field agent for the 
Kentucky Office of Highway Safety, with 
responsibility for designated counties within the 
Central region of the state. The LEL will serve as 
a resource for all types of traffic safety 
information, promote and facilitate agency 
participation in national enforcement mobilizations 
and events sponsored by the Office of Highway 
Safety, assist in monitoring law enforcement 
agency grantees' performance, and help 
coordinate traffic safety-related activities between 
agencies. 

 

 


